Agenda Ttem: 8

Consideration of Hearing Officer’s Recommendations in Taxi Commission
v. Douglas Wong: [ACTION]

e Douglas Wong: Consideration of Hearing Officer’s decision regarding
continuation of summary suspension of P-44 Permit # 050561 and P-16
Permit # 180, issued pursuant to San Francisco Municipal Police Code
Section §1090(c) for alleged violations of Penal Code §§ 12020(a)(4)
(carrying concealed dirk or dagger); 12025(a) (carrying a concealed
firearm), and 12031(a)(1) (carrying a loaded firearm by carrying itin a
public place or public street).



TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

JORDANNA THIGPEN
Acting Executive Director

April 08, 2008

NOTICE OF DECISION

SUBJECT: Suspension of Public Passenger Vehicle Permit 050561 and Medallion Nuraber 180

PERMIT HOLDER: Mr. Douglas Wong, Medallion Holder # 180, engaged in the business of Desoto Cab
Company, 5565 Selby Street, San Francisco, CA 94124,

Pursuant to the recommendation of the Taxi Commission’s Mearing Officer, the following recommendation is
submitted to the Commission:

FINDINGS:
The Taxi Commission approves the hearing officer's recommendation that the summary suspension remain in

effect. Prior to or at the disposition of the criminal charges, the Commission may reconsider whether to lift the
suspension, more for revocation of Mr. Wong's permit or take other disciplinary action it deems appropriate.

25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
{415) 503-2180 * FAX (415) 503-21886, email: sftaxi.commission@sigov.org, website: www. sfgov.org/iaxicommission
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TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ADMINSTRATIVE HEARING DECISION

Hearing Officer: Julle Reosenbexg, Esdg.

Hearing Date: March 21, 2008

#1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, SF, CA 94121, Room 408
Case: Douglas Wong

Type of Permit: Medallion #1800, A-Card P44-050561
Terence Hallinan, attorney for Mr, Wong

Heidi Machen, attorney for the SF Taxi Commission

I. Facts

On February 1, 2008, at approximately 10:37 a.m., medallion
holder Douglas Wong was arrested at 3448 Balboa St. in San
Francisco for carrving: (1} a concealed dirk or dagger {Penal
Code section 12020(a) {4}), (Z2) a concealed firearm (Penal Code
section 12025{a})}, and {(3) a loaded firearm in a public place or
street (Fenal Code section 12031{a){1}). The firearm was a PPK
automatic handgun concealed on the back of Mr. Weng’s walistband
with seven live rounds. He was carryving additicnal clips of
ammunition and the dagger was carried in a sheath. At the time
of the arrest, Mr. Wong was apprcaching the driver side dcor of

Desoto Cabk #180.

IT. Summary Suspension of Mr. Wong's Medallion and Driverxr’s
Permit

OCn February 2, 2008, the Executive Director of the San
Francisce Taxl Commission (the “Ceommission”), pursuant to
Municipal Police Code section 109C{c}, summarily suspended Mr.
Wong’s permits for reasons of public safety.

Section 10%0({c) states in part: “The Chief of Police may
suspend summarily any permit issued under this Article pending a

disciplinary hearing before the Police Commission when in the

Hearing Decision, Douglas Wong - 1
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opinion of said Chief of Police the pubkliic health or safety
requires such summary suspension.”

On February 11, 2008, Mr. Wong appezled this suwumary
suspensicn by letter faxed fo the Taxi Commissiocn office and
signed by his attorney of record, Terence Hallinan.

III. Mx. Wong’'s Testimony

At the hearing, Mr. Wong admitted that he was carrying a
concealed firearm and dagger, but claims he did so becauze he
feared for his safety. According to Mr. Wong, on January 26,
2008 (& days before he was arrested) two of his passengers,
while seated in the taxi, were approached by a drug dealer at 6
and Mission 8ts. Apparently a conflict arese between the dealer
and passengers at which point Mr. Worg told the passengers to
get out of the car. At that time, an apparent accomplice of the
dealer made threatening remarks to Mr. Wong (telling him toc stay
cut of it; the accomplice apparently stated he knew the driver
and his cab number). Since this incident, Mr. Wong has carried
the firearm (owned by his brother) and dagger while driving his

cab. Mr, Wong did not file a report with the police about this

incident.,

IITI. Hearing Officer’s Decision

Mr. Wong admits viclating Penzl Code sections 12020(a) (4),
12025 (a) and 12031 (a}{l). Ewven assuming hisg story about the
drug deal is true {(and there is no independent evidence (apart
Mr. Weng’s testimony} which supports this story), those
circumstances do neot permit Mr. Wong to carry a concealed,
loaded, austomatic firearm and dagger. As a taxi driver, Mr.

Wong serves the public. Carrying these dangerous weapons, for

Hearing Degision, Douglas Wong - 2
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whatevar reascn, increases the likelihood that a member of the

public”’s safety will be compromised,

Conseguently, the suspension will remain in effect. Prior
to or at the dispcsition of the criminal charges, the Commission
may reconsider whether to 1ift the suspension, move for

revocation of Mr. Wong’s psrmits or take other appropriate

disciplinary action.

6/%/087

Date

Mua ity

J lle Rosenberqg, s

Hearing Officer
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SAN FRANCISCO TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

COMPLAINT

State of California
City and County of San Francisco

Complaint is hereby made against Mr. Douglas Wong, Medallion Holder # 180, engaged in the
business of Desoto Cab Company, 555 Selby Street, San Francisco, CA 94124, that said permit
holder, while on duty as a taxi driver who also holds a taxi permit has conducted his business in a
disorderly manner, has endangered public health and safety and in violation of Municipal Police
Code 1090 {c).

1. On February 1, 2008, during school hours, a security guard at Washington High School,
Michael Johnson, spotted Mr. Wong walking near the school and suspected that he was armed. He
called for Police assistance and shortly thereafter, numerous units responded to the call. (See
attached Police Report no. 080111627.}

2. Officers Mendribil #293 3G67 and Officer Tom #621 3GIC, detzined Mr. Wong as he
approached the driver side door of a Desoto Cab #180, license plate 8K43134 parked in front of

3448 Balboa Street. (Id.)

weapons. Specifically, Mr. Wong was carrying a four inch double sided dagger or dirk in a sheath
attached to his person He was also armed with a walther PPK automatic handgun conceaied on the
back of his waistband with seven live rounds in the weapon and he was carrying additional clips of
ammunition. (Id.)

4. Police arrested Mr. Wong for the following Penal Code (P.C.) violations: P.C. §12020(a) (4)
{carrving concealed dirk or dagger); P.C. § 12025 (a) (carrying a concealed firearm); and P.C. §
12031 (a) (1) (carrying a loaded firearm by carrying it in a public place or public street). (Summary
suspension complaint). Mr. Wong’s taxi badge, public passenger vehicle permit, taxi permit and
taxicab photo i.d. were seized at the scene.

5. On February 2, 2008, under authority of 1090 {(c), the Executive Director of the Taxi
Commission along with the Chief of Police, issued a summary suspension of all of Mr. Wong's taxi
pernmits for reasons of public safety. (1d.)

6. On February 11, Mr. Wong appealed his summary suspension by lefter faxed to the Taxi

Commission office and signed by his attormey of record, Terence Hallinan.

1643 Officers Mendribil and Tom conducted a pat search of Mr. Wong and located concealed
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7. Conclusion: Based on the foregoing facts presented, the Taxi Commission requests Mr.
Douglas Wong to appear for Disciplinary Action against his Driver Public Vehicle permit no.
050561 and taxi permit no. 180. This Complaint shall constitute the Executive Director’s Notice
pursuant to MPC § 1090 (c) and MPC 1188. The Commission requests that the summary
suspension be maintained until the conclusion of the criminal charges and that the ﬁearing be left
open for further findings at such time as the criminal charges conclude,

8. Mr. Wong’s fact-finding hearing on the alleged violations and the proposed penalty is
scheduled for March 7, 2008, 10 am, City Hall Room 408 before a Hearing Officer. This Complaint
and the attachments incorporated herein shall further constitute a statement of the issues to be
determined by the hearing officer, and a statement of the evidence to be offered at the hearing

pursuant to MPC § 1188(d). Sgt. Ron Reynolds will testify as a witness at this hearing.

Dated: February 22, 2008
Signed:

/ékji( D/ m O'U’)@@/\
Héidi Machen

__Executive Director Taxi COMMUSSION 0 e e e e e



;‘;-; Feb. 20, 2008 3:52PM - e 3229 P

kT
H H

February 20, 2008

Ms. Heldi Machen
SF. Taxi Commission
415-503-2115
415-503-2186 fax

Ms. Machen,

As previously discussed, please find the attached San Francisco Police
Department incident report number 080111627, Unfortunately, I am unable to provide
you with any additional documents regarding this matter because Mz, Douglas Wong is
currently facing criminal prosecution for the events listed in this report. If I can be of
further assistance, please don’t hesitate to call.

Youss truly,
A

Tnsp. Daniel Dedet #101
8. F.P.D. General Work Detail
415-553-9130
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'n Francisco Police Departme* " W@ 080111627

port Type: Initial " INCIDENT REPORT
Tnetdent Nomber Deeunencs fom Date/Tims Oeotrmence ta Date/Time Reported Date/Tims CAD Number
pB0-111-827 211/08 10:37 2/1/08 10:39 080321532 @
Type of Incident m
Firearm, Possession of Loaded -12100, Weapon, Carrying Concaaled -12015 ]
— ety
Logation of Qecurence At Intersection with/Premiss fype
33rd Av . Anza Sidewalk iy
Confidential Armest SBuspeot Suspect Nen-Saspect Domestie (Type of Weapen Used) Reporting Unit E )
Repart! | Made?r 4 | Knownl ]| Unknown? (] Incident? [ Vietenee? [ 3G2A m
ation Sant M
35TH Ave & Anza Al "\I
How Clezred? Reported to Bursau Nams Srar Date/ Tims Elder Jang yvenils Prejudica
& Vietlm  [)| Related? [) | Bubject? ]| Based? L]
y D } declare under penalfy of perjury, this report of pages ls true and correg] pekd dn my personal knowledge, or is based an
. B information and hetisf fellowing an {nvestigatien of tha events ang saptisgpvoios
. C | PROP {5CERTIFIED 5 YEARPOST Signatute: /e L :
| L | Reperting Officer Smar Station Dats
L A-| SelanoManuel G 33¢ | Rishmond Statien 0600-1800 214108 14:37:124
s R i G %“ L Sation Watch Bats
5 A &ge &%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ'ﬁ P am i 7; 5 g 0 [i5s0 | é il
RT]0 / fe gn/t. L Fatiop /S Wateh o Datt  wse
! — 't v -
O [Fonmicas | Related Cose | Re-Assigned 1o Tigedto  5G200 Asignedby  MB#IS4 - )
_N Copissto 5620056200 Add1 Capies \ |
Cods Nams (Last, First Middle) Allas
R R4 |SFPD OfcPerillofia7l,
E Dzy Phone Type Home Address City (- State Zip Code
P
O 1 Night Phone Type Work Address City Siate Zip Cods
? BoB / age DOB or age buiwan: Rags | Sex Haight | Weight | Halr Coler Eys Color | ID Type Jurlad, DN
Unk.[] and
E Confidentisl Vislent Crime 283 PC Star Fellow-up Form Stutement TRelationship to Subject
E Person (] Notification [} Notification (7] ves 3 {vyes O
Sehool {if Juvenils) Injury/Treatment Other misrmation/H Siterprater Needed § pecify Language
J Codo | Name (Last, First Middle) ALTAS
B 1 Wong, Douglas T
B Day Phent Type Home Address City State Zip Cods
& San Francisco CA oid121-
o WNight Fhone Type Work Address City Btate Hgin Cudg
O b
K DOB T Ttz of Birth Age o 2gt betwesn Race | Sex Hwight | Weight |Hair Coler - TEye Coler/';
1 . XL
E Unknown (% . 46 and A M 8'02 105 BLK A HBRO7
’ D SFNG JDH (if Tuvl) | ID Type/Turisdietion/Number D ‘I‘ypsfiurisdicticnmumbar DTyps/JuHsdicﬂen{}ymbar. N
DL CA A
Boak Section #1 Book Section #2 Bosk Ssction 43 Book Section #4 Book Sectien ¥3 Booking Losatiddy -1
NAN 12020{a)(3 12025(2){2)PC 12031 (a){(1)PC Richmond Stafion
Warrant # Couerd Action # Dapt Farouts o CWE Chock 2 Star
Otis 3
Warrant Violation(s) Bail - Mirandized  Ster Data Time Statement
4580 |2/1/08 1400
Cltation # Yiolation(s) . Appear Date/Time Location of Appearanes
Book/Cits Approval Sear Mass Arrest Code M X-Rays School (if Juvenile) )Ca form Booked
Sgt Zimmerman 1388 0 Copy Attached

Other Information: Citation/Warrant/Booking Charge(syMissing Person-Subject Description; Scars, Marks, Tawoes
et boaa nimi ehir RIiR loans | white tennis shoes, andf Blk Ithr Bheap, Has & mustache,
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. an Erancisco Police Departme’ -
080111627 ADDITIONAL REPORTEE
RP CODES: F -FOUND; N NOTIEY;E -PARENT; R -REPORTEE; V -VICTIN; W SWITNESE
Code Tame (Last, First Middle) Aliag
R RMW 2 Johnson, Michas!
! Day Phene Type Home Address City Btate Zip Code
W
1 Night Phona Typs Warlk Address City State Zip Cods
" 214 : Work San Francisco CA 94121-
DOB oragabeiwesn | Race Height | Weight | Halr Colos  |ByeColor | IDWNo,
N nk [ AND B M '
E Cenfidentizl Violent Crime 253 PC Star F/U Form Statement Relationship to Subjsct
s Perzon Notification Wotification [ YES YES Stranger/Nens
8 Schoot (if Tuverile) Injury/Treatment Othes Information/If Interpreter Needed Spesify Languege
Code Name (Last, First Middle) Allag
' | Day Phone Type Home Address City Stare Zip Cods
Wight Phone Typs Work Addfess City State Zip Code
DOB/ Age | DOB - | -or ago between Racs Szt Helght | Weight | Hair Celor Bye Color | IR No,
Unk [ AND L )
Confidential Vivlent Crima 293 PC Star F/U Farm Statement Reletisnship to Subject
Person Notification [} | Notification [ ] vee 3| ves [
School (if Juvenils) Injury/Treatment Other Information/Il Iterprater Needed Specify Languags
Coda Name (Last, First Middle) ALIAS
Day FPhons Type Home Address City Stats Zip Code
Wight Phons Type Work Addrsss City State Zip Code
pog/f Age | DOB or age betwesn | Racs Sex Helzht . Weight | HuirColor  |Bye Colar D No,
Unk [ AND
Confidential Viclert Crime 293 PC Btar F/fif Form. Statsment Relationship to Subject
Perzon Notification Notification [ YES ves [
School {if Juvenile) Injury/Treatment Drther Information/if Interpreter Needed Specify Lenguags
Code Name (Last, First Middle) Alies
Day Phone Type Work Address City State Zip Coda
Night Phons Type WORK ADDRESS City Stats Zip Code
DOB/ Age | DOB orage betwesn | Racy | Sex Height | Weight | Hair Color  [Eye Color D No.
Unk [ AND
Confidential Vialent Crime 293 PC Star F/U Form - Statement . | Relationship to Subject
Person Notification [ | Notification [ YES ves O
Sohool (if Juvenite) Injury/Treatment Other Informarion/if Interprater Neaded Specify Languags
SFPDA7? B (03/03)
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380111627 S P RSBERTY LISTINGS

E Code/No Ttzm Description Brand Medel
EVD 1 handgun
9 | Serdal Mo, Gun Make Celibar Color Marcotica Lab Ne, Cuantity Valoe
£056418 WALTHER PPK COM ]
Seized by (Star) From Where
821 &t the scang
Additional Description/Identifying Numbers
handed it to #8529
B | Code/Ne ltzm Dascrption Brand Madel
EVD 2 Ammo Clip A
2 | Serial No. Gun Maks , Calber Colar Narcotics Lab Ne. Quantity Valus :
WALTHER' CcOM 1 :
Szizad by (Star) From Where
859 from the handgun !
“Additional Description/identifying Numbers
capachy 7 rounds
E | CadsNo Ytem Daseription Brand Modal !
3 | SerialNo, Gun Make Calibar Color Narcotics Lab No. Quantity Valus
5
Sejzed by (Btar) From Where
558 from the clip
“Additional Description/Ientifying Wumbers ' ' — ;
hollow point silver tip o
E | Cods/No Itam Deseription Brand Mode)
EVD 4 Live round |
4 [Serial No. Gun Make Caliber Color Nercotics Lab No. Quantty | Vshe ;
X . 3 ;
Seized by (Star) From Whete
658 from the champer o
hdditional Deseription/Tdentifying Numbers :
hollow point sitver tip
g | CodeNo [tem Deseription Brand Modet
EVD § Clip on holster
8 | SerialNo. Cun Make Caliber Color Narsotics Lab No, Quantity Valog
' BLK 4
"1 Seized by (Star) Frotn Whara :
659 Wong's walstband .
Additional Description/identifying Numbers !
g | CodeNo ttem Druseription Brand Modsl ;
EVD 6 Cloth Sheath clip-on for dagger
8 | Serial Ne. Gun Make Caliber [Coler Narcoties Lab No. Quantity Valug
1
Seized by (Stat) From Where
#58 from waistband of Wong
Addidonal Deseription/Jdentifying Numbers ;
:
E | CodeNo Item Deseription Brand Model '
EVD 7 Dagger Gerber
7 | Serial N, Gun Maks Caliber Colar Narcoties Lab No, Quantity Value
BLK 1
Sefzed by (Star) From Whers
293 frat Wong waistband at the sceng
‘Addiional Deseription/dentifying Numbers »
seven inches long
H
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050111627 ¢ ) Francisco Police Departmr ~t
PROPERTY LISTINGS .
E Code/No Trém Deseription Brend Model
EVD 8 pocket knife Buck .
g | Seriat No, Gun Make Caliber Color Nargatics Lab No, Quantity Valus
RED 1
Seizad by {Star) From Whers
621 at the seena from Wong
Additional Dosoription/tdentifying Numbers
B | Code/No Ttem Description Brand Modef
EVD 8 Taxi Cab Medallion #180
B | Serial No. Gun Meke Caliber (‘alor Nareetics Lab No. Quantity Valus
1
Saized by (Sta) From Whers
859 frorn ingide the Cab
Additional Degeription/Identifying Numbers
g | CodeNo Ytesn Description Brand Madel
EVD 10 A-Card P44-{
3 Serfal No. Gun Muke Caliber Coler Nareoties Lab No. Quantity Value
. 1
| Beized by (Star) Trom Whers
659 from inside the Cab
Additional Desoription/Tdentifying Numbers
E | Codele Ttern Desoription Brand Modal
EvD 11 A-Card P44-
4 | Serial No, Gun Make Caliber Color Nageotics Lab No. Quantity Value
1 1
Seized by (Star) From Whese
Additionsl Description/ldentifying Numbers
& | CodeNo Ttem Desesiption Brand Model
EVD 12 SFPD Statements Forms
; Serfal No. Gun Make Caliber Calor Narcoties Lab No. Quantity Vaus
4 .
Seized by (Star) From Where
Aaditional Description/Identifying Mumbers
E | Code/Ne Tiera Deseription Brand Modet
EVD 13 SFPD Property Reclept
1 { gerial No. Gun Maks Caliber Color Narecetics Lab No, Quantity Yalua
3 1
Seized by (Str) From Where
adaitionat Deseription/Identifying Numbers
E | CodeiNo Tt Destription Brand Model ]
EVD 14 SFPD Cold Shaw Admeonition Form
1 | Serfal Mo, Gun Make Caliber Color Nareotiss Lab Ne. Quantity Value
4 1
Jeized by (Star) From Whars

dditional Deseription/ldentifying Wumbers

Fa_ .. a4 _B5
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080111627 VEHICLE INFORMATION
yEHICLE CODES; B BOOSTED; D -DAMAGED; F JSED FELONY; T-TOWED; U-USED CTHER] V -VANDALIZED; X -STRIPPED
Cods Platz No. State Reg ¥ Plate Type VIN No.
= U BKA3134 CA 2008 co 2B3HD
'g Vah Year | Make Model
2004 Ford ) Crown Victoria .
é Style Color Plates/VIN Mateh? Platss Missing?
re Sedan, 4 dobt Multl-Coler: Explain in Cther Info rront [ mear [
&= e ondition {Check el that apply) Damags Point of Entry
4 .
0| APPARENTLY DRIVABLE aurnen? ] pamacEo? ] sTRppeo? [ ‘
é Crime Scene Tech. 187 Form Given to | Tow Approved By (Nems) Star Towed to (Name/Address) Tow Check (Name)  Star
Notified? [ | Ovmer? %
Hold For Other Information ;
Registered Owner Businoss Names/Lagt Name, First Neme Residesice Phope
fi| Desots (415) 970-1305
% Residance Address City Stats Zip Buginess Phona
556 Selby 8an Francizco CA B4124-
;
Code Plate Mo, State Reg ¥r Plate Type YN No.
§ eh Year | Make Model
é Sryle Color Plates/VIN Mateh? Plates Misaing?
2 rroNT 1 REaR D} ;
§ Condition (Check sl that apply) Darnuge Point of Bty ’
S| appamenTLY DRIVABLE [] BURNED? O oamasese[] srweeen? )
5 [Ciime Scene Tech, 357 Form Given ta | Tow Approved By (Nems) Star Towed ta (Name/Addrezs) Tow Check (Name)  Star
Notified? ] | Comer? .
Held For _ Other Information
Rezistered Ownor Husiness Name/Last Name, Flrst Name Residente Fhons >
g Residenes Addres City Stats Zip Business Phone
Code Plate Ne. Btatz Reg ¥r Flate Typs VINNe.
Veh Yr Maks Modz|
5
=i 8yle Coler Plates/YDN Match? Plates Missing?
% rroNt (] REAR
G | Condition (Check all that apply) . Damzga Point of Entry
E APPARENTLY DRIVABLE m BURNED? D DAMAGED? |:| STRIPPED? D
%l Crima Scens Tech. 257 Form Giiven to | Tow Approved By (Name) Star Towed to (Nemeraddress) Tow Check (Wame)  Star
F INotifiad? [} | Owner? S
i) :
> | Hold For Orthar Information ?
" Registered Owner Business Name/Last Name, First Nama Residencs Phone ‘
g Rssidence Address City Btate Zin Rusiness Phone

Baasn B o5 O
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in Francisco Police Departme™*

080111627 NARRATIVE

| responded to the area of 35th Ave and Anza St on a call of an Asian male, wearing a black leather
Baseball cap backwards, brown plaid shirt and blue jsans, carrying a concealed gun on the back of
his waistband, 3821, Officer Perillo #1371 advised dispatch that she had the withess Johnson in

har car looking for the suspsct.

Numerous units responded fo the immediate area looking for the suspect.

While enroute Officer Mendribil #293 3667, and Officer Tom #621 3G1C, advised dispatch that he
had a possible suspect detained at the corner of 36th Ave and Balboa St. (See Statement YOfficer
Mendribil told dispatch that the person he had detained was wearing a bfack leather cap backwards,

Officer Mendribil and Officer Tom advised me that BAWong was approaching the driver side door of
2 Desoto Cab #180, license plate 8K43134 parked In front of 3448 Balboa St.

While Officer Tom conducted a pat search on Wong and located the handgun (E/1) on the left side
of his walstband, Officer Tom refriaved the handgun and gave the gun fo Officer Fong 659 3GB1K,
who arrived at the scene at the scene time that the suspect was being searched,

Officer Mendribil also found a dagger (E/7) in BAong's right front side of his balt. Officer Mendribil
retrieved the dagger and handed it to Officer Fond. . o

Wong was placed under arrest by Officer Mendribil and Officer Tom af the scene.
Officer Perillo arrived at the scene with the WI/R Johnson at the same time that Wong was being
detained. Officer Perlilo advised Officer Fong that the person being detained was the one that

Johnson saw cartying the conceal handgun. (See Officer Perillo & Johnson's Statements E/12)
Officer Perillo read the cold admonition to Johnson when she arrived at the scene. (See E/14)

Sgt Zimmerman #1368 3G102, and Lt Williams 1428 3G201, arrived at the scens.

At the direction of Sgt Zimmerman Officer Fong took custody of the medallion (E/8) and A-card
4P 44-060561 belonging fo Wong. (See F/10&11}

Per Sgt Reynolds of the Taxi Detail the Cab was left at the scene locked and secured. Desoto Cab
was notified and stated that they would pick up the cab later today.

Officar Mendiibil transported Wong to the station, where he was Mirandized by Officer Carrasco
#1589 3G35, (See Officer Carrasco'’s Statement)

Wong was booked at the station per the above listed charges by Officer Mendribil,

Officer Fong booked all of the above listed evidence at the station and issued Wong a property
receipt for items taken from him. {See E13)



g2-81 2888 17:26 SFPD PERMITS TAXI + S5B32186 NG, 8€8

TAXICAB DETAIL

February 1, 2008

Mr. Douglas Wong
DeSoto Cab Company.

555 Selby 81,
San Francisco, CA 94107
415-970-1300

Subject: Summary Suspension of Public Vehicle For Hire Permit.

Dear Mr. Wong:

Pursuant to See. 1080 () of the Municipal Police Code, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on: February, 2,
2008, the Taxicab Detail has summarily suspended your Driver of Public Vehicle for Hire Permit and Taxi

Permit.

Vou have the right to appeal this suspension to the Taxicab Commission. Written notice of appeal must be
Fled with the Directer of the Taxicab Cornmission at 25 Van Ness. Room 420, San Francisco, Califoria
94102, within ten (10) DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THIS LETTER. You are entitled 10 a hearing on your
appea! within thirty (30) days after the filing of the notice of Appeal.

YOU ARE HERERY ORDERED to immediately surrender your badge, “A” card and Taxicab Photo
Ydentification aud taxi medallion to the Taxicab Detail within 5 days of receipt of this notice.

Should you have any questions or need further information, please contact the Taxi Comrmission at (415) 503-
2180.

Attachments;
1y Copy of Formal Complaint

Sincerely,

$gt Ron Reynolds
Officer in Charge
San Francisco Police Taxi Detail

Permit Holder Date

850 Bryant Strest, Rm. 458, San Francisco, CA 94103 @ Phong (415) 663-9844 e Fax (415) §53-7969

SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

a4
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COMPLAINT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
City & County of San Francisco
Complaint is hereby made agaist: Douglas Wong Medailion 180
Engaged in the business of: Driver Public Vehicle

At the address of 555 Selby St., San Francisco, in the said City & Counly, that the said
business was conducted by Dougiaa Wong in an unlawful, disorderly and i IpToper
manner as foHows to wit:

Cn 02/01/2008, at 1143 hrs, Mr, Wong was legally operating DeSoto Taxicab# 180 in the
City and County of San Francisco California. Mr. Wong parked his taxicab at 36™ and
Balboa Sts. and exited his vehicle, Mr, Wong then walked towards George Washingion
High School. Michael Johnson is a security guard at George Washington High Sehool.
Johnson saw Wong approaching the school and noticed that Wong had a black leng
holster connected to his belt on the right side of his waistband. Tohnson used his radio 10
report & man with a gun was approaching the school, The police were called. Wong then
walked west on Anza $i. The police armived and saw Wong at his taxicab at 36™ &
Balboa. Wong was taken into custedy. Wong was armed with a walther PPK automatic
handgun with seven live rounds in the weapon. He had additiona! clips of ammunition on
his person. A four ineh Dagger was found in a sheath attached to his belt.

Penal Code section 12020(a) {4) states:

{a)Anv person in this staté who does any of the following is punishable by

imprisopment in g county jail not exceeding one year or in the state prisen;

(4) carvies concealed upon his or her person any divk or dagger.

Penal Code section 12025(a) (2) states:

(2) A persen is puilty of carrving a eoncesled firearm when he or she does any of the
following:

a2
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(2) Carries. concealed upon his or her person any pistel, revolver, or ather
firearm capable of being concealed upon the person.

Penal code 12031(a) (1) states:

(8){1) a person is gnilty of carrving a loaded firearm when he or she cayries a

Joaded firearm on his or her person or in a vehicle while in any pubiic place or on
any publie street in_an incorporated city or in anv onblic place or on any public

street in a prohibited area of wnincarporated terrifory,

Mr. Wong’s “A” card (P44-0503561), badge and medallion were seized by the arresting
officers and sent to the SFPD Taxi Detal.

The SFPD Taxi Detail believes that Mr, Wong poses an immediate danger to the public.
Mr. Wong who was driving a taxicab af the fime was carrying a loaded firearm and dirk
concealed on his person. He did this in a school zone while students were in class.
‘Therefore, the Taxi Detail raquested that the Taxi Commission sfart administrative
disciplinary proceedings against Douglas Wong for violent criminal behavior, public
safety issues and for not being in compliance with the Taxicab/Rarmped Taxi Rules and
Regulations and the San Francisco Municipal Police Code.

Dated: Febmary 1, 2008 Sgt. Ron Reynolds
0.1.C. Taxicab Detail
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Dated: Febmary 1, 2008 Approved by: Lt. Jeanne Schlotz # 4020
Commanding Officer Permits Bureau

Daied: February 1, 2008 Approved by&@ﬁﬁ}ﬁ&(ﬁﬁ/}
Heidi Machen

Taxicab Commmission
Executive Director

Supporting Documents:
1) SFPD Incident Report # 080111627
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